93.306, 93.333, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: July 23, 2007.

### Jennifer Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 07–3682 Filed 7–27–07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### **National Institutes of Health**

# National Human Genome Research Institute; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: Center for Inherited Disease Research Access Committee, CIDR A. Date: September 7, 2007.

Time: 9 a.m. 12 p.m.

Agenda: To Review and Evaluate Grant Applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, National Human Genome Research Institute, 5635 Fishers Lane, Suite 4076, Rockville, MD 20852 (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Jerry Roberts, PhD, Scientific Review Administrator, Scientific Review Branch, National Human Genome Research Institute, National Institutes of Health, 5636 Fishers Lane, Suite 4076, MSC 9305, Bethesda, MD 20892–9306, (301)–402–0838, jr39m@nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Center for Inherited Disease Research Access Committee, CIDR B. Date: September 7, 2007.

Time: 12:01 p.m. to 3 p.m.

Agenda: To Review and Evaluate Grant Applications.

Place: The National Institutes of Health, National Human Genome Research Institute, 5635 Fishers Lane, Suite 4076, Rockville, MD 20852 (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Rudy Pozzatti, PhD, Scientific Review Administrator, Scientific Review Branch, National Human Genome Research Institute, 5635 Fishers Lane, Suite 4076, MSC 9306, Bethesda, MD 20852, (301)– 402–0838, pozzattr@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.172, Human Genome Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS). Dated: July 23, 2007.

### Jennifer Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 07-3684 Filed 7-27-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### **National Institutes of Health**

# National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Special Emphasis Panel, "HIV/AIDS Program Project Application".

Date: August 20, 2007.

Time: 11 a.m. to 3 p.m.

Agenda: To Review and Evaluate Grant Applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Rockledge 6700, 6700B Rockledge Drive, 3119, Bethesda, MD 20817 (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Thomas J. Palker, PhD, Scientific Review Administrator, Scientific Review Program, DHHS/NIH/NIAID/DEA, Room 3119, 6700B Rockledge Drive, MSC– 7616, Bethesda, MD 20892–7616, 301–402– 8399, palkert@niaid.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.855, Allergy, Immunology, and Transplantation Research; 93.856, Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: July 23, 2007.

### Jennifer Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 07-3683 Filed 7-27-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### **National Institutes of Health**

# National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Special Emphasis Panel, FASD-Related Application Review.

Date: August 15, 2007.

Time: 10:30 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. Agenda: To Review and Evaluate Grant Applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, 5635 Fishers Lane, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Katrina L. Foster, PhD, Scientific Review Administrator, National Inst on Alcohol Abuse & Alcoholism, National Institutes of Health, 5635 Fishers Lane, Rm. 3037, Rockville, MD 20852, 301– 443–3037, katrina@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.271, Alcohol Research Career Development Awards for Scientists and Clinicians; 93.272, Alcohol National Research Service Awards for Research Training; 93.273, Alcohol Research Programs; 93.891, Alcohol Research Center Grants, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: July 23, 2007.

### Jennifer Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 07-3685 Filed 7-27-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

# Federal Emergency Management Agency

[FEMA-1711-DR]

Kansas; Amendment No. 3 to Notice of a Major Disaster Declaration

**AGENCY:** Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS.